5. VALUATION 

5.1. Market Value 

Having carefully considered the Apartment A.02.01, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment A.02.01, as of the valuation date is: 

€9,764,800 

(Nine Million Seven Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Euros), 

Having carefully considered the Apartment A.02.05, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment A.02.05, as of the valuation date is: 

€12,060,900 

(Twelve Million Sixty Thousand Nine Hundred Euros), 

Having carefully considered the Apartment A.02.06, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment A.02.06, as of the valuation date is: 

€10,031,600 

(Ten Million Thirty-One Thousand Six Hundred Euros), 

Having carefully considered the Apartment A.03.01, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment A.03.01, as of the valuation date is: 

€10,018,800 

(Ten Million Eighteen Thousand Eight Hundred Euros), 

Having carefully considered the Apartment A.04.02, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment A.04.02, as of the valuation date is: 

€8,246,300 

(Eight Million Two Hundred Forty-Six Thousand Three Hundred Euros), 

Having carefully considered the Apartment B.02.01, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment B.02.01, as of the valuation date is: 

€9,997,200 

(Nine Million Nine Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand Two Hundred Euros), 

Having carefully considered the Apartment B.02.05, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment B.02.05, as of the valuation date is: 

€12,048,900 

(Twelve Million Forty-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Euros), 

Having carefully considered the Apartment B.03.01, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment B.03.01, as of the valuation date is: 

€10,013,200 

(Ten Million Thirteen Thousand Two Hundred Euros), 

Having carefully considered the Apartment B.03.05, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment B.03.05, as of the valuation date is: 

€12,052,900 

(Twelve Million Fifty-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Euros), 

Having carefully considered the Apartment B.03.06, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment B.03.06, as of the valuation date is: 

€10,013,200 

(Ten Million Thirteen Thousand Two Hundred Euros), 

Having carefully considered the Apartment B.04.02, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment B.04.02, as of the valuation date is: 

€8,154,300 

(Eight Million One Hundred Fifty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Euros), 

Having carefully considered the Apartment D.02.01, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment D.02.01, as of the valuation date is: 

€9,801,600 

(Nine Million Eight Hundred One Thousand Six Hundred Euros), 

Having carefully considered the Apartment D.02.02, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment D.02.02, as of the valuation date is: 

€12,222,400 

(Twelve Million Two Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand Four Hundred Euros), 

Having carefully considered the Apartment D.02.05, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment D.02.05, as of the valuation date is: 

€12,162,400 

(Twelve Million One Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand Four Hundred Euros), 

Having carefully considered the Apartment D.02.06, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment D.02.06, as of the valuation date is: 

€9,796,800 

(Nine Million Seven Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Eight Hundred Euros), 

Having carefully considered the Apartment D.03.01, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment D.03.01, as of the valuation date is: 

€9,777,600 

(Nine Million Seven Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Euros). 

Our Market Value calculation is attached in Appendix IV to this report. 

6. GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS AND CONDITIONS 

6.1. General Assumptions 

Unless otherwise stated in this report, our valuation has been carried out on the basis of the following General